
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 3 February 2020 
 

 
Committee:  
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 11 February 2020 
Time: 11.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
Members of Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
Claire Wild (Chair) 
Joyce Barrow 
Karen Calder 
Roger Evans 
Hannah Fraser 

Alan Mosley 
Cecilia Motley 
Peggy Mullock 
Dave Tremellen 
Leslie Winwood 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Julie Fildes  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257723 
Email:   julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public of which members of the 
public have given notice.  Deadline for notification for this meeting is 11.30am on 
Friday 7 February 2020. 
 
 

4  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 11.30 am, Friday 7 February 2020. 
 
 

5  Call In:  Youth Support (Pages 1 - 64) 
 
A decision of Cabinet made 22 January 2020 with regard to Youth Support has 
been called in. 
 
The Performance Management Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the 
decision taken.  The details of the call in are attached along with the report 
considered by Cabinet.   
 
 



1 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
11 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 11.30 AM 

 
 

CALL IN OF DECISION MADE BY CABINET 2 FEBRUARY 2020: 
 

YOUTH SUPPORT 
 

Called in on behalf of the Liberal Democrats Group by the Group Leader 
 
After some consideration we wish to call in the decision cabinet made concerning the future 
of “Youth Support” this was Agenda Item 7 of the meeting held on 22 January. 
 
We are concerned at about the likely impact that adopting the report’s recommendations and 
the model proposed in 5.5 of the report entitled “Shropshire’s Model for Youth Provision”.  
There is also concern at the way the Task and finish Group looked at this prior to the paper 
coming to the cabinet. Several members are concerned at the incorrect information given it 
and the refusal to ask other outside, interested parties to come along and be interviewed by 
its members. 
 
We also have asked other interested parties, including SYA who were quoted at the cabinet 
meeting as being in support of the modified proposals. 
 
Our understanding is SYa who were quoted as being supportive only did so if the way 
forward is properly costed and supported. 
The letter sent is included the following 
 

SYA can only endorse and support the proposal if the way forward is properly costed 
and resourced which means: 
 ·         Funding is secured and in place prior to delivery 

o   For both elements of the proposal you are considering, 
o   Which includes securing funding from other sources to maintain 
current staffed youth clubs and support to the voluntary sector. 

·         Workforce in place, with a clear structure and lines of responsibility 
o   If financed as set out in your proposal; there will be multiple funders, 
employers and commissioners. All with different agenda’s, roles and 
responsibilities. This is actually more complex than current arrangements 
and needs to be properly planned 
o   A clear partnership approach will need to be developed to reduce 
duplication, confusion and competition. 

·         Transition arrangements made for all current provision
[...]
and it maybe that better alternatives 
may be identified during these discussions. 

 
LJC funding to remain in place until local solutions have been identified and at least equivalent 
funding agreed. Progress on this to be reported to the appropriate local LJC December 2020. 



5 
 

 
Where these solutions already exist then the local partners in that area to be fully involved in how 
any of the funding released is to be used to help deliver improvements in Youth Support locally. The 
advice of both SC and SYA to be obtained and invited to present possible ways this improvement 
could be implemented locally. 
 
Where not already in place a more local solution to be developed with and involving present and 
possible future local partners.  All partners involved in these discussions will be treated as equal 
participants and fully involved in developing the preferred local solution. 
 
LJCs will be the lead organisation to lead on this and so take it forward where no other local body 
exists or is willing to take the lead.   
 
SYA to continue supplying the help and assistance required to deliver the universal open access to 
youth clubs whilst these remain in operation. 
. 
The budget allocated to support future Youth Support in Shropshire for 2020/21 to be as previously 
agreed, £365,000. Any funding not required to deliver the above support to be used to employ 
detached youth workers to  help our most vulnerable young people. 
 
 

Roger Evans 
 
 





 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Performance Management 
Scrutiny Committee 
11 February 2020, 11.30 am 
 
 
Cabinet 
22 January 2020 
 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 
 

Youth Support 
 

Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw, Executive Director of Children’s Services  
e-mail:  karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254201 

 
 

 
 

1.0  Summary  
 

1.1 This report provides feedback from the recent Youth Support consultation and 
sets out the Council’s response to this.   Cabinet approval is now sought for
[...]
d procedures and assistance to support future financial 
sustainability. 
 

f) Agree that in the new model we will work to the principles as set out in 
paragraph 5.5.1. 



Cabinet 22nd January 2020:  Youth Support 

 

 
Contact:  Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 3 

 

 
 

g) Agree to delegate to the Executive Director of Children’s Services the 
ability to deliver the recommendations as set out above in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services. 
 

 

REPORT 

 

3. 0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

3.1 An Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA) was carried out 
in September 2019 as part of planning the changes to youth provision to 
consider the possible equality impacts on communities (please see Appendix 
A).  The assessment identifies that the likely impact of a new model of youth 
delivery will be that more of our vulnerable young people will have direct 
access to support and is intended to have a positive impact on all young 
people in Shropshire and their families and carers. 

3.2 Actions planned to enhance the positive impact of the proposed changes 
included an 8-week consultation and an extension of current contracts until 
the end of March 2020. Town and Parish Councils would be included in the 
consultation to better understand and design an offer to meet the differing 
needs of local areas.  A cross party task and finish group made up of our 
elected members had been established to review and develop the model. 

 

3.3 Following the consultation, the ESIIA has been updated noting concerns 
raised in the consultation and how these are being addressed by the revised 
proposal of a graduated implementation of the new model.  

 

3.4 Effective and coordinated youth support minimises escalation to higher cost 
intervention services, thus reducing unnecessary and intrusive services 
wherever possible and reducing financial impact on the public sector.  By 
aligning with Shropshire’s Children’s Servic
[...]
which will be incorporated in the financial strategy.  Including 
the cost of support to the voluntary sector this graduated implementation 
model will cost in total between £340,000 - £397,000 during this period in 
2020/21.  

4.5 Overall, it is anticipated that increased costs will be offset by reduced impact 
on children’s social care. 

 

5:0 Background 
 
5.1 Shropshire Council has reviewed the delivery of youth support in Shropshire. 

A cross party task and finish group explored the delivery of existing support 
and good practice in youth provision.  A review was necessary because the 
current arrangements were due to come to an end and decisions needed to 
be taken concerning how youth provision should be delivered in the future to 
best meet local needs.  This local work took place alongside a national review 
launched on the 10 July 2019 into how local authorities should secure 
activities and services for young people.   

 



Cabinet 22nd January 2020:  Youth Support 

 

 
Contact:  Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 5 

 

5.2 With an increase in youth crime, exploitation and demand on Children’s Social 
Care, there is a growing focus nationally, on the work local authorities need to 
undertake to ensure the most vulnerable young people can access and 
receive the support they need. National research, evidence and guidance 

suggests changes are required. The APPG on Youth Affairs; Youth Work Inquiry 
2018 recognises that “over the years youth work has borne the brunt of 
significant spending cuts. Recent events and reports suggest the loss of youth 
work has had a negative impact on young people and communities. In the 
face of rapid technological change and major societal challenges we need to 
look again at what support young people need now and to meet their needs 
for the future.”  

 
5.3 Shropshire Council proposes a new model of support to young people that 

would incorporate both universal, open access groups and more targeted 
support through 
[...]
lued and listened to.  Partners from the voluntary and community sector 
were concerned that they would lose the support provided to ensure staff 
delivering youth services are DBS checked, as well as training for staff to 
update skills and knowledge in working with young people, provided by the 
current commissioned infrastructure contract. 

 
7.2 All three groups highlighted the following issues as impacting on young people 

in local areas in order of priority. 
 

a) Public: Boredom/nothing to do, loneliness and isolation, drugs/county 
lines, smoking. 

 
b) Org/partners/groups: Boredom/nothing to do, loneliness and isolation, 

lack of life skills, drugs/county lines 
 

c) Young people: Bullying/gangs and violence, crime, drugs/county lines, 
stress/anxiety/low mood and depression. 

 
d) A range of questions were provided as part of the consultation – designed 

to solicit a wide range of views and opinions.  A snapshot of the responses 
is provided below.  

 
e) Where do you think youth support should be based?   

Public opinions included - on the streets, schools, colleges = open access, 
and where need is identified.  Young people preferred youth clubs, in their 
own home, parks and open spaces, and schools and colleges.   



Cabinet 22nd January 2020:  Youth Support 

 

 
Contact:  Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 9 

 

 

f)   If you think vulnerable young people need support, which groups 
of young people should support be aimed at? 
The response to this question was comparable from all groups – with most 
expressing that support should be aimed at those young people who are 
rurally isolated, at risk of offending, and at risk of abuse or violence.  
Young people also identified young people who have special educational 
needs and disabilities. 

 
f) What type of support should be offered? 

The majority of young people referred to youth clubs as being the type of 
support that should be offered – this is not surprising as the majority of 
young p
[...]
ort to coordinate youth activities and youth support to 
meet a local area’s differing needs 

 
Updated 15/11/2019 – there has been a varied response to this consultation from local town 
and parish councils and we propose to introduce the new model in a graduated way, working 
with those councils initially who are in agreement, to grow and evidence the effectiveness of 
the model. 



3 
lois dale, rurality and equalities specialist, standard template version for officer use as from november 2018 

 

 

Scrutiny at Part One screening stage 

 

People involved Signatures Date 

Lead officer carrying out the 
screening 
Karen Ladd – Early Help 
Change Programme Manager 
 

 

 

 
15th August 2019 

Any internal support* 
 
 

 
 

 

Any external support** 
Mrs Lois Dale 
Rurality and Equalities 
Specialist 
 

 

 

 
17th August 2019 

*This refers to other officers within the service area 

**This refers either to support external to the service but within the Council, eg from the Rurality and 

Equalities Specialist, or support external to the Council, eg from a peer authority 

 

 

Sign off at Part One screening stage 

 

Name  Signatures Date 

Lead officer’s name 
 
 

  
 

 
 

Accountable officer’s 
name* 
Fran Doyle 
Head of Early Help, 
Partnerships 
and Commissioning 
 

  

 

 
20th August 2019 

*This may either be the Head of Service or the lead officer 

 

B. Detailed Screening Assessment 

 

Aims of the service change and description 

 
As a local authority, Shropshire Council has a duty to secure, so far as reasonably 

practicable, equality of access for all young people to the positive, preventative and early help 

they need to improve their well-being. The council must also take steps to gain the views of 

young people and to take them into account in making decisions about services and activities 

for them.  

In order to provide Shropshire’s young people with support they need in a modern world – a 

new proposed model of youth p
[...]
s to a commissioning model of youth activities with no 

provision of outreach work for young people, as may be seen from previous ESIIAs. 

 

With an increase in youth crime, exploitation and demand on Children’s Social Care a change 

in focus on our responsibility to our most vulnerable young people is essential.  A recent 

impact report; Youth Activities – Impact Report 8th August 2019, author Marion Versluijs 

(Commissioning Development Officer), on the current provision of youth activities provides us 

with very little impact on our most vulnerable young people, and it is clear from this that the 

provision needs re-addressing. 
 
 

 

Specific consultation and engagement with intended audiences and target groups for 
the service change 

 
8 week consultation plan to include; 
on-line survey   



5 
lois dale, rurality and equalities specialist, standard template version for officer use as from november 2018 

Face to face consultation with young people. 
Stakeholders events 
Consultation with local Town and parish Councils 
Communications through Shropshire VCSA and school and college mailings 
 
The Council is mindful of the need to endeavour to ensure that the coverage is as wide as 
possible to reflect geography of the county, and to recognise digital inclusion issues and 
connectivity challenges. 
 
 

 

Initial assessment for each group 
Please rate the impact that you perceive the service change is likely to have on a group, through inserting 

a tick in the relevant column. Please add any extra notes that you think might be helpful for readers.  

Protected Characteristic 
groups and other 
groups in Shropshire  

High 
negative 
impact 
Part Two 
ESIIA 
required 

High 
positive 
impact 
Part One 
ESIIA 
required 

Medium 
positive or 
negative 
impact 
Part One ESIIA 
required 

Low positive 
or negative 
impact 
Part One 
ESIIA 
required 

Age (please include children, young 

people, people of working age, older 
people. Some people may be
[...]
 by the club leaders, felt like 
they had achieved something, to manage their anger issues, and to learn how to protect 
themselves. The responses from the youth clubs visited included positive comments about youth 
clubs such as friendship, having fun, being able to express themselves, having someone to talk to, 
somewhere they are not being judged, and being given food. 
 
It is interesting to note that food was mentioned quite a few times in the feedback, accompanied by 
feedback from a youth worker who highlighted that they had concerns that a proportion of the 
children they support would not be fed and go hungry unless they ate at the youth club. This links 
well into the next main theme of the research and consultation: exploring local needs. 
 
 
 
A section of the survey for children and young people asked how they were currently using youth 
services. Information was collected for the following questions: 

• What do you most enjoy doing in your spare time? 
• Which of the following do you make use of in your local area? 
• Is there a youth club in your area? 
• How often do you go to a youth club, how often do you attend? 
• If you go to a youth club, why? 
• Is there anything that stops you going to youth services or activities in your area? 
• Where do you currently get support from if you need it? 

 
The results were skewed by the fact that the majority of surveys for children and young people 
were completed as paper surveys within youth clubs. Despite this, the results show that spending 
time with friends, spending time outdoors and watching TV are the top 3 activities children enjoy. 
The leisure facilities children and young people use most are parks, after school clubs, leisure 
centres and other sports facilities. Only 6 young people said there wasn’t a youth club in their area 
(these were within the small number of online survey responses collected). 82% of the youth clubs 
used by the survey respondents are weekly. The reasons young people g

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 
From 11.30 am – 1.34 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey 

Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723 
 
Present  
Councillor Claire Wild (Chair) 
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Karen Calder, Roger Evans, Hannah Fraser, Alan Mosley, 
Cecilia Motley and Dave Tremellen 
 
 
55 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Peggy Mullock and Les Winwood.  Councillors 
Paul Milner and William Parr substituted for them.   
 
56 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
None were declared. 
 
57 Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 
 
58 Member Question Time  
 
There were no Member questions. 
 
59 Call In:  Youth Support  
 
Members of the Committee had the following papers before them: 
 
Youth Support Report to Cabinet 21 January 
Reasons for call in of decision by the Group Leader on behalf of the Liberal Democrat 
Group.   
Members had also been circulated with representations from a member of the public, a 
Shropshire Councillor, Parish and Town Councils 
 
All the above documents are available on the webpage for the meeting.   
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group referred to the reasons for the call in as set out 
in the papers before members of the Committee.   
 
The Chair then asked the Director of Children’s Services to address the Committee. 
 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 11 February 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 26 

 

The Director set out the context within which a Member Task and Finish Group had been 
set up to review delivery of Youth Support, under the auspices of the Communities 
Overview Committee.  The purpose of the Group had been to explore good practice and 
identify the need across Shropshire, and explore a way forward.   
 
The Group had heard from a number of professionals and expert witnesses and 
developed a set of recommendations which were in line with the national direction of travel 
and a national review which had looked at provision of a response to increase in youth 
crime, exploitation and demands placed on children’s social care, families and carers.  
The recommendations were designed to provide a response to more vulnerable children 
and young people, through provision of detached outreach workers who could go to where 
the exploiters were operating.     
 
This would not result in removal of support from rural areas which had been raised as a 
concern but was about getting to and addressing the needs of young people vulnerable to 
criminals, meeting local needs appropriately, and sourcing resources from a wider base.   
 
The Early Help Change Programme Manager referred to the national recommendations 
designed to address the rise in issues such as violence, exploitation, crime and cyber 
bullying through both open access and targeted provision.  These issues all existed in 
Shropshire and a lack of co-ordination around provision of services had been identified.  
The Task and Finish Group had concluded that a dual approach through open access and 
targeted provision would be the best solution.   
 
In response to questions from the Chair and Committee, officers explained that it had 
been found that 
 

 There were good youth clubs throughout the county catering for young people and also 
vulnerable young people who were well supported in these settings 

 However, many vulnerable young people did not attend youth clubs for a number of 
reasons 

 A targeted outreach worker would be able to go appropriate areas and at the right 
times of the day 

 The South of the county was particularly reliant on volunteers with limited funded 
provision in these areas 

 Links with schools needed to be strengthened and intelligence shared with the police 
to protect children most at risk of exploitation 

 County lines existed in most rural areas 

 There was not a one size fits all solution – and the council needed to understand 
information provided by partners.  

 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group said that the response from children and young 
people already attending youth groups appeared to have been discounted by officers.  
This was because the consultation report stated that results were skewed by the fact that 
the majority of surveys for children and young people were completed as paper surveys 
within youth clubs.   
   
In response, officers explained that the majority of consultation had happened with young 
people at youth clubs, who obviously valued what was on offer.  It was more difficult to 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 11 February 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 27 

 

gain responses to the consultation form those who did not attend.  The consultation had 
been made available through TMBSS in an attempt to collect information from harder to 
reach children.  Some of these respondents had loved open access provision, but others 
had expressed concerns around bullying, stress, anxiety, low mood and depression.    A 
balance had to be achieved.   
 
Some members of the Committee went on to comment: 
 

 The benefits of outreach provision was not in question, but this should not be at the 
cost of open access provision; 

 if youth clubs had to close there would eventually be an increased burden on targeted 
support; 

 Co-ordination by Shropshire Council might be cumbersome and more onerous than 
was needed, particularly in areas such as Shrewsbury where provision was already in 
place and working well. 

 
In response, officers agreed that some town and parish councils already did a very good 
job in delivering detached youth work, but co-ordination was fragmented and Shropshire 
Council was in a position to co-ordinate this throughout all market towns and rural areas.  
The issue was not just about provision in local areas but how the whole system worked 
together.  Exchange of intelligence and information would allow target and focus exactly 
where it was needed at the right time.     
 
A Member of the Committee, a member of Shrewsbury Town Council, said that the Town 
Council had disagreed with the proposals as it already worked closely and effectively with 
schools and fulfilled contracts directly with them.  He expressed concern that if the small 
amount of funding received currently by the Town Council were removed, then it’s 
capacity to deliver this work in schools would be challenged.  Another Town Council 
member felt that universal application of a Youth Service provision would not be as 
effective as delegating funds for use in structures that already existed, rather than adding 
a potential layer of bureaucracy and risking duplication.     
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services said it was intended that detached youth work 
would enable vulnerable children to be identified and diverted into diversionary activities, 
through building a relationship.  He reiterated that this was not an attempt to end universal 
youth work but would facilitate understanding of what harder to reach young people might 
want to do, eg music based activities, and to encourage community ownership.   
 
Richard Parkes, Shropshire Youth Association, addressed the Committee and observed 
that the term ‘detached youth work’ was not one he recognised but what it described took 
a long time to develop.  The Director of Children’s Services confirmed that building 
relationships was important but said that relationships had to established, and that 
detached workers would need the same view of street life that those wishing to exploit 
children and young people had. 
 
In response to a member question Mr Parkes described how a successful Lottery bid sum 
would be spent across Shropshire and set out what SYA provided for the current Council 
contract in the form of DBS checks and training towards national youth work qualifications.   
 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 11 February 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 28 

 

Mr Parkes circulated a paper from SYA to Members and in response to a question from 
the Chair explained that the organisation did recognise the gaps in current provision, 
broadly supported the direction of travel, but did not want to see any detriment to universal 
services.  He said that if it was possible to maintain current provision through other 
support, that SYA would fully support the proposals.  He applauded the fact that an 
additional year of support had been provided to allow time for alternative support to be 
arranged but asked that if alternative support had not been found by 31 March 2021, then 
more time be provided rather than closing any provision. 
 
The Head of Early Help, Partnerships and Commissioning reported that 11 Local Joint 
Committees had received youth funding support, and that the majority of conversations 
with town and parish councils had resulted in a positive response and many had 
committed to Youth Support from their 2020 – 2021 budgets.  The proposal for a 
graduated implementation would give time to ensure that commitment could be found from 
other town and parish councils. 
 
Members went on to discuss the status of Local Joint Committees and the Chair of the 
Communities Overview Committee reported that the Portfolio Holder for Communities, 
Place Planning and Regulatory Services was keen for LJCs to be absorbed into Place 
Plan areas.    Although the constitution did reference LJCs, the majority no longer 
functioned and they could not be relied upon as a vehicle for provision of future funding.    
 
The Director confirmed that where, for example, Ludlow, Wem and Bishop’s Castle Town 
Councils had not precepted for youth provision for 2020 – 21, Shropshire Council would 
continue to provide support for them, and other local councils in the same position, for that 
period of time during which ongoing discussions regarding arrangements for the future 
could be held.  It would be possible to double or even treble the amount of resource that 
could be spent on youth provision.   
 
The Chair of the Communities Overview Committee who had Chaired the Task and Finish 
Group was asked to outline the work of the Group.  She reported that the Group had met 
on six occasions and had taken evidence from a number of witnesses including SYA, 
West Mercia Police and an expert in Youth Services.  She explained that the Group had 
found that: 
 

 Dramatic budget cuts year on year had been experienced by the Council since the 
formation of the Unitary Authority and at the end of the day there was not enough 
money to do everything the Council would want to; 

 New problems were facing communities, particularly those related to serious organised 
crime; 

 Open access youth forums were very much valued by those that used them but there 
was a need to provide for those who were not comfortable accessing these; 

 It was critical to divert children and young people from criminals who wished to exploit 
them and this would help avoid them entering the care or prison systems; 
 

The Group’s recommendations were not designed to be detrimental to open access 
services, but intended to build provision to run alongside it.  The Group had been grateful 
for the attendance of the Portfolio Holder at meetings so that he could understand the way 
the group had developed its thinking.  



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 11 February 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 29 

 

 
The Chair reported that the Task and Finish Group had originally unanimously accepted 
the report but that three members had subsequently said that they had concerns, 
particularly in relation to the Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA).   
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group said that although he now understood the 
ESIIA to have fulfilled legal requirements, he considered that the document presented to 
Cabinet should have indicated who had made changes to it following the consultation and 
that a part 2 assessment should have been carried out.   
 
The Chair asked the Rurality and Equalities Specialist to comment on the ESIIA process.  
She said that she would usually recommend a second assessment following a 
consultation to demonstrate the evidence that had been collected and set out where it had 
come from.  This would provide an additional opportunity to enable identification of any 
gaps.  It was not too late to do this and a second one could be completed at this stage.  
 
The Legal Services Manager (People), observed that from a legal perspective, the ESIIA 
presented to Cabinet could have made it clearer who had made amendments to it, but it 
was not unlawful, had not misled Cabinet and was adequate and efficient.   He confirmed 
that it would be possible to update the document as a living document alongside 
progression of recommendations.  
 
The Chair asked the Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group whether he considered his 
issues set out in the call in had been covered.  He felt that members of Parish and Town 
Councils and other members of the Task and Finish Group should be permitted to speak 
at the meeting. He said that the majority of young people were in favour of retaining open 
access youth groups and the decision should be sent back to Cabinet or to Council as 
more information should have been made available before the decision had been made. 
 
The Chair said she felt that all the points raised in the call in document had been 
addressed and allowing other to speak would extend the meeting unnecessarily, 
particularly as the matter related to provision across the whole of the county and not just in 
certain town council areas. 
 
A member said she hoped that attention would be given to the most effective way of 
working in order to implement a structure that would not be onerous and be of maximum 
benefit and avoid any duplication and time wasted in having to pass on information.   
 
The Director said these concerns could be looked at but she was confident that the 
decisions made by Cabinet would result in enhancement, not duplication or wasted time.  
She reiterated that there needed to be a consistent approach from Shropshire Council 
across the county to avoid a postcode lottery.   Vulnerable children and families were 
spread across the whole of Shropshire, both in rural and urban areas, and an 
infrastructure was needed that was flexible, and facilitate a network of providers in which 
to direct young people into diversionary activities to help them stay safe.  It was about 
engaging with the whole system of public sector services which together could produce a 
much better range of support and interventions than was possible for a single 
organisation. 
 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 11 February 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 30 

 

A proposal was made that the representatives in the audience from Town and Parish 
Council and individual members of the Task and Finish Group be allowed to address the 
Committee but this was lost on being put to the Committee.   
 
The Chair asked Mr Parkes if SYA was in favour of the Cabinet proposals and he 
confirmed his support, saying he had been reassured by having heard that there would be 
continuation of funding to the end of March 2021.  He confirmed that SYA would work with 
Town and Parish Councils as needed in the lead up to this point.   
 
The Director reported that a meeting regarding financing youth clubs was due to follow the 
meeting and confirmed the Council had committed to fund current activities in those town 
and parish councils who had not yet agreed to fund their own provision between now and 
end of March 2021.  She confirmed that she did not expect these clubs to close as a result 
of funding being withdrawn by Shropshire Council during this period. The Liberal 
Democrat Group Leader expressed concern about what might happen in April 2021 if 
alternative support could not be found. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services emphasised that maintaining the status quo 
would expose many vulnerable children to county lines and that there was no desire to 
see open access provision damaged in any way.  He understood concerns expressed 
around potential duplication and bureaucracy but was comfortable with the model and he 
thanked the Task and Finish Group and officers for the work.   
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group proposed that the meeting be adjourned in 
order to receive more information from Parish and Town Councils and individual members 
of the Task and Finish Group, but this was lost on being put to the vote. 
 
The Chair felt that the points set out in the call in document had been addressed and it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept the recommendations in the report.   
 
Councillor Roger Evans asked that it be recorded that he had voted against this resolution. 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.34 pm 
 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  


